

No. 15-2172

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

United States of America,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

George Robey,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division  
Case No. 1:12-cr-00027-SEB-TAB-1  
The Honorable Sarah Evans Barker

---

**Reply Brief of Defendant–Appellant George Robey**

---

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0063

SARAH O’ROURKE SCHRUP  
Attorney

KEVIN ARNS  
Senior Law Student

RICHARD CIPOLLA  
Senior Law Student

KELLY MENNEMEIER  
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant–Appellant  
GEORGE ROBNEY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

Argument..... 1

I. The Speedy Trial Act requires on-the-record findings to exclude time based on the ends-of-justice provision. .... 1

    A. The “sequence of events” approach cannot justify the district court’s actions when there are identical motions to continue, zero status hearings, and evidence that the defendant harbors concern about the pace of his case. .... 3

    B. Judicial estoppel is inapplicable in this case and its application would be contrary to the Speedy Trial Act..... 5

    C. The delay caused by the continuances prejudiced Robey, and should result in a dismissal with prejudice. .... 9

    D. Robey likewise suffered a constitutional speedy trial violation. .... 11

II. The pre-trial modification to the indictment constituted an impermissible amendment rather than a permissible variance, and as a structural defect, is reversible per se. .... 12

    A. The government asks this Court to treat the amendment of the indictment as a variance, ignoring the critical distinction between modifications made with versus without jury oversight. .... 12

    B. Because the amendment was a structural defect, Robey’s case is reversible per se. .... 14

III. Under the common-scheme-or-plan test, there was insufficient evidence and insufficient court findings to include each of the uncharged vehicles as relevant conduct. .... 18

Conclusion ..... 242

Certificate of Compliance..... 24

Certificate of Service..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	15
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962) .....	16
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 625 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Aviles</i> , 623 F.2d 1192 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>United States v. Blandina</i> , 895 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>United States v. Gearhart</i> , 576 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Graffia</i> , 120 F.3d 706 (1997) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hills</i> , 618 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 324 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Kucik</i> , 909 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>United States v. Kuna</i> , 760 F.2d 813 (1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 417 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>United States v. Leichtnam</i> , 948 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Napadow</i> , 596 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	16

<i>United States v. Oberoi</i> , 547 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 559 U.S. 999 (2010), <i>abrogated</i> by <i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> , 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 431 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 673 F.3d 667 (2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 132 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Purham</i> , 754 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 788 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 784 F.2d 787 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>United States v. Soskin</i> , 100 F.3d 1377 (1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 7 F.3d 1331 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Tedesco</i> , 726 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	10
<i>United States v. Wasson</i> , 679 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 535 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Zar</i> , 790 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 562 (2015) .....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	16
<i>Wells v. Coker</i> , 707 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	8, 7, 9

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7) (2012).....	8
<i>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> § 1B1.3 cmt. n.9(A) (2014) .....	19, 20
